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Independent Auditor's Review Report on the Quarterly and Year to Date Unaudited Standalone Financial 
Results of Dodla Dairy Limited Pursuant to the Regulation 33 of the SEBI (Listing Obligations and 
Disclosure Requirements) Regulations, 2015, as amended 

Review Report to 
The Board of Directors 
Dodla Dairy Limited 

I. We have reviewed the accompanying statement of unaudited standalone financial results of Dodla Dairy 
Limited (the " Company") for the quarter ended September 30, 2025 and year to date from April 0 I, 2025 
to September 30, 2025 (the "Statement") attached herewith , being submitted by the Company pursuant 
to the requirements of Regulation 33 of the SEBI (Listing Obligations and Disclosure Requirements) 
Regulations, 20 I 5, as amended (the "Listing Regulations"). 

2. The Company's Management is responsible for the preparation of the Statement in accordance with the 
recognition and measurement principles laid down in Indian Accounting Standard 34, (Ind AS 34) 
" Interim Financial Reporting" prescribed under Section 133 of the Companies Act, 2013 as amended, 
read with relevant rules issued thereunder and other accounting principles generally accepted in India 
and in compliance with Regulation 33 of the Listing Regulations. The Statement has been approved by 
the Company's Board of Directors. Our responsibility is to express a conclusion on the Statement based 
on our review. 

3. We conducted our review of the Statement in accordance with the Standard on Review Engagements 
(SRE) 2410, "Review of Interim Financial Information Performed by the Independent Auditor of the 
Entity" issued by the Institute of Chartered Accountants oflndia. This standard requires that we plan and 
perform the review to obtain moderate assurance as to whether the Statement is free of material 
misstatement. A review of interim financial information consists of making inquiries, primarily of 
persons responsible for financial and accounting matters, and applying analytical and other review 
procedures. A review is substantially less in scope than an audit conducted in accordance with Standards 
on Auditing and consequently does not enable us to obtain assurance that we would become aware of all 
significant matters that might be identified in an audit. Accordingly, we do not express an audit opinion. 

4. Based on our review conducted as above, nothing has come to our attention that causes us to believe that 
the accompanying Statement, prepared in accordance with the recognition and measurement principles • 
laid down in the aforesaid Indian Accounting Standards ('Ind AS ' ) specified under Section 133 of the 
Companies Act, 20 I 3 as amended, read with relevant rules issued thereunder and other accounting 
principles generally accepted in India, has not disclosed the information required to be disclosed in terms 
of the Listing Regulations, including the manner in which it is to be disclosed, or that it contains any 
material misstatement. 

For S.R. Batliboi & Associates LLP 
Chartered Accountants 
ICAI Firm registration number: IO I 049W/E300004 • 

@ ~ ~ ~£,'- ~ ~ 
per Mitesh K Parikh 
Partner 
Membership No.: 225333 

UDIN:~~253J,331'{LX.OH4-ose 
Place: Hyderabad 
Date: November 03 , 2025 

S.R. Batliboi & Associate!". LLP, a Limited Liabllity Partnership with LLP Identity No. AA8·4295 
Regd. Offtc.e: 22, Camac Street , Block 'O', 3rd Floor, Kolkata·700 0 16 
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Statement of Unaudited Standalone financial results for the uarter and half ear ended 30 Se !ember 2025 

Particulars 
Quarter ended Half year ended Year ended 

30-Se -25 30-Jun-25 30-Se -24 30-Se -25 30-Se -24 31-Mar-25 

Unaudited Unaudited Unaudited Unaudited Unaudited Audited 

I.INCOME 
a) Revenue from operations 8,545.83 9,006.74 9,031.94 17,552.57 17,311.08 33,415.28 
b) Other income 111.84 291.67 98 .87 403 .51 166.69 706.41 

Total income [a+b) 8,657.67 9,298.41 9,130.81 17,956.08 17,477.77 34,121.69 

2. EXPENSES 
a) Cost of materials consumed 6,447.62 6,483 .91 5,501.16 12,931 .53 11 ,260.49 22,386.99 
b) (Increase)/decrease in inventories of finished goods and work-in-progress (187.78) 372.25 1,308.56 184.47 1,607.27 2,323.56 
c) Employee benefits expense 412.63 421.05 349.23 833.68 698.53 1,414.88 
d) Finance costs 2.95 3.19 2.83 6.14 5.79 11.73 
e) Depreciation and amortisation expense 154.61 148.97 163 .84 303 .58 325.20 643 .57 
f) Other expenses 1,105.36 1,114.22 1,007.26 2,219.58 2,050.59 4,098.25 

Total expenses 7,935.39 8,543.59 8,332.88 16,478.98 15,947.87 30,878.98 

3. Profit before tax [1-2) 722.28 754.82 797.93 1,477.10 1,529.90 3,242.71 

4. Tax expense/(credit) 
a) Current tax 202.90 192.05 213.47 409.80 743.54 
b) Adjustment of tax relating to earlier years (19.19) 
c) Deferred tax 18.28) 41.68) 10.01 16.58) 29.35 

Total tax expense 184.62 131.18 203.46 315.80 393.22 772.89 

5. Profit for the period/year [3-4] 537.66 623.64 594.47 1,161.30 • 1,136.68 2,469.82 

6. Other comprehensive income 
Items that will not be reclassified subsequently to statement of profit and loss 
Remeasurement (loss)/gain on the net defined benefit obligation (3 .42) (8.56) 1.26 (11.98) (4.02) (13 .10) 
Income tax on above 0.86 2.15 0.32) 3.01 1.01 3.30 

Othe1· comprehensive (loss)/income for the period/year, net of tax (2.56) (6.41) 0.94 (8.97) (3.01) (9.80) 

7. Total comprehensive income for the period/year, net of tax [5+6] 535.10 617.23 595.41 1,152.33 1,133.67 2,460.02 

8. Paid-up equity share capital (Face value on 10 each) 603.28 

9. Other equity 12,219.03 

10. Earnings per share (Face value off 10 each) (not annualised for the quarters) 
a) Basic (in~) 8.91 10.34 9.89 19.25 19.00 41.11 
b) Diluted (in~) 8.91 10.34 9.89 19.25 19.00 41.11 



Standalone Balance sheet (t in millions) 
As at As at 

Particulars I 30-Sep-25 31-Mar-25 
Unaudited Audited 

ASSETS 
Non-current assets 

Property, plant and equipment 5,450.62 5,410.47 
Capital work-in-progress 278.37 108.79 
Goodwill 433 .37 433 .37 
Other intangible assets 25.37 29.07 
Right-of-use assets 109.50 108.85 
Biological assets other than bearer plants 

(i) Matured biological assets 5.44 6.13 
(ii) Immatured biological assets 2.19 2.38 

Financial assets 
(i) Investments 3,355.35 544.55 
(ii) Loans 23 l.!0 249.48 
(iii) Other financial assets 245 .60 145.33 

Non-current tax asset (net) 50.77 50.77 
Other non-current assets 294.06 86.97 

Total non-current assets 10,481.74 7,176.16 
Current assets 

Inventories 983 .50 1,194.06 
Financial assets 

(i) Investments 3,722.10 6,25 l.!0 
(ii) Trade receivables 150.05 119.29 
(iii) Cash and cash equivalent 1,042.11 451.08 
(iv) Bank balances other than (iii) above 0 55 0.27 
(v) Loans 36.76 36.76 
(vi) Other financial assets 40.55 63.16 

Other current assets 66.20 61.82 
Total current assets 6,041.82 8,177.54 
Total assets 16,523.56 15,353.70 

EQUITY AND LIABILITIES 
Equity 

Equity shai:e capital 603 .28 603 .28 
Other equity 13,250.70 12,219.03 

Total equity 13,853.98 12,822.31 

Liabilities 
Non-current liabilities 

Financial liabilities 
(i) Lease liabilities 99.31 97.25 
(ii) Other financial liabilities 2.15 2.64 

Provisions 158.45 140.54 
Government grants 12.84 13.94 
Deferred tax liabilities (net) 114.66 I 77.63 

Total non-current liabilities 387.41 432.00 

Current liabilities 
Financial liabilities 

(i) Lease liabilities 33 .49 34.67 
(ii) Trade payables 

(a) Total outstanding dues of micro enterprises and small enterprises; and 39.98 51.46 
(b) Total outstanding dues of creditors other than micro enterprises and small enterprises 1,192.01 1,197.93 

(iii) Other financial liabilities 618.00 480.44 
Government grants 2.68 2.95 
Other current liabilities 104.93 107.91 
Provisions 84.70 69.79 
Current tax liabilities (net) 206.38 154.24 

Total current liabilities 2,282.17 2,099.39 
Total liabilities 2,669.58 2,531.39 
Total equity and liabilities 16,523.56 15,353.70 



Standalone Statement of Cash Flows fin millions f ;) 
Half year ended Half year ended 

Particulars 30-Sep-25 30-Sep-24 
Unaudited Unaudited 

Cash flows from operating activities 
Profit before tax 1,477.10 1,529.90 
Adjustments to reconcile profit before tax to net cash flows : 
Depreciation and amortisation expense 303 .58 325.20 
Changes in fair value of biological assets (0.11) (0.44) 
(Profit)/loss on sale/ retirement of property, plant and equipment, net (0.28) 2.41 
Loss on sale/ discard of biological assets, net 0.59 0.98 
Interest income (49.71) (35.85) 
Finance costs 6.14 5.79 
Dividend from subsidiary (122.90) 
Profit on sale of investments in mutual funds, net (145 .71) (63.67) 
Fair value gain on financial assets measured at fair value through profit and loss (40.73) (30.59) 
Impairment reversal on doubtful advances, net (0.53) (0.73) 
Impairment (reversal)/allowance on trade receivables, net (1.51) 1.30 
Bad debts written off 0.16 
Amortisation of government grants (1.37) (1.43) 
Gain on account of foreign exchange fluctuations, net (0.48) (0.04) 

Operating profit before working capital changes 1,424.24 1,732.83 

Working capital adjustments 
Increase in trade receivables (29.41) (26.75) 
Decrease in inventories 210.56 1,682.05 
Decrease/(increase) in other financial assets 40.05 (5 .11) 
Increase/( decrease) in other current and non-current assets (2.85) 39.19 
Increase/(decrease) in trade payables and other financial liabilities 128.44 (29.44) 
Increase in provisions 20.84 26.45 
(Decrease)/increase in other current and non-current liabilities (2.98) 108.30 

Cash generated from operations 1,788.89 3,527.52 
Income taxes paid, net (323 .62) (299.70) 

Net cash from operating activities 1,465.27 3,227.82 

Cash flows from investing activities 
Acquisition of property, plant and equipment and intangible assets (721.29) (262.61) 
Proceeds from sale of property, plant and equipment 5.41 8.02 

Proceeds from sale of biological assets 0.40 0.75 
Loans given to subsidiary (12.50) 

Loans repaid by subsidiary 18.38 18.38 
Dividend received from subsidiary 122.90 
Investment in subsidiary (2,710.00) 
Purchase of investments (mutual funds and bonds) (9,745.78) (12,453.91) 
Proceeds from sale of investments ( mutual funds and bonds) 12,360.44 9,739.31 
Interest received 33 .98 44.82 

Investment in bank deposits (having original maturity of more than three months) (101.74) (0.04) 

Net cash flows used in investing activities (737.30) (2,917.78) 

Cash flows from financing activities 
Issue of shares 178.20 
Payment of principal portion oflease liabilities and interest (16.28) (14.60) 

Payment of dividend (120.66) 

Net cash (used in)/from financing activities (136.94) 163.60 

Net increase in cash and cash equivalents 591.03 473.64 
Cash and cash equivalents at the beginning of the period 451.08 393 .33 

Cash and cash equivalents at end of the period (refer note below) 1,042.11 866.97 

Note: 
Cash and cash equivalents as per above comprise of the following~ 

Particulars 
As at As at 

30-Sen-25 30-Sen-24 
Balances with banks 

-in current accounts 1,035.84 844.59 

-in deposit accounts (with original maturity of iess than three months) 10.00 

Cash on hand 6.27 12.38 
1,042.11 866.97 



Notes: 

I . The unaudited standalone financial results ofDodla Dairy Limited ("the Company") have been prepared in accordance with Indian Accounting Standards ("Ind AS") prescribed under Section 133 of the 
Companies Act, 2013 ('the Act'), as amended, read with the relevant rules thereunder, other accounting principles generally accepted in India and in terms of Regulation 33 of Securities and Exchange Board of 
India (Listing Obligations and Disclosure Requirements) Regulations, 2015, as amended. 

2. The above results for the quarter and period ended 30 September 2025 of the Company have been reviewed by the Audit Committee and approved by the Board of Directors at their meetings held on 03 
November 2025 and have been subject to a limited review by the Statutory Auditors of the Company. The Statutory Auditors have expressed an unmodified review opinion on these results. 

3. Pursuant to the approval of the Board of Directors at their meeting held on 11 July 2025, the Company entered into Share Purchase Agreements ("SPA") for the acquisition of 100% of the issued and paid-up 
share capital of HR Food Processing Private Limited ("Osam Dairy") for a cash consideration of Rs. 2,710.00 million. 

4. Segment information has been presented in the Consolidated Financial Results in accordance with Ind AS I 08 notified under The Companies (Indian Accounting Standards) Rules, 2015. 

5. In the previous quarter, the Company received dividend of Rs. 122.90 million from its subsidiary, namely Dodla Holdings Pte Limited, which is recognised as ' Other income' in the standalone financial 
results for the quarter ended 30 June 2025 and six months ended 30 September 2025. 

6. The above Unaudited Standalone Financial Results of the Company are available on the Company' s website (www.dodladairy.com) and also on the website ofBSE (www.bseindia.com) and NSE 
(www.nseindia.com), where the shares of the Company are listed. • 

Place : Hyderabad 
Date: 03 November 2025 

For and on behalf of the Board of Directors of 
Dodla Dairy Limited 

Dodla Sunil Reddy 
Managing Director 

DIN: 00794889 
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